

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2019	9-888	Version: 1		Name:		
Туре:	Con	sent			Status:	Passed	
File created:	9/17	/2019			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	10/1	4/2019			Final action:	10/14/2019	
Title:	Award Contract #20190114 for Jessica Clinton Park Multi-Use Drainage Improvements to South Florida Building, Inc., dba Building Designs, Inc., and direct funding be appropriated through FY19-20 Budget Amendment #1						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Jessica Clinton Park Drainage Aerial Map., 2. 20190114-08 Bid Tabulation, 3. 20190114-05 Vendor Executed, 4. Recommended Proposal, 5. 20190114 - E-Bid Document - FINAL, 6. Attachment A - Construction Plans						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Act	ion	Result

Placement: Consent Agenda

Action Requested: Motion / Vote

Award Contract #20190114 for Jessica Clinton Park Multi-Use Drainage Improvements to South Florida Building, Inc., dba Building Designs, Inc., and direct funding be appropriated through FY19-20 Budget Amendment #1

Submitted By: Jason Bezak, Procurement Agent I, Procurement Management Department (PMD).

Strategic Plan Link: The City's Vision to offer leisure opportunities for an active lifestyle.

Summary Brief (Agreements/Contracts only)

- 1. Prepared by: Jason Bezak, PMD.
- 2. Parties: City of Port St. Lucie and South Florida Building, Inc., dba Building Designs, Inc.
- 3. Purpose: To improve drainage and sports turf playability.
- 4. New/Renewal/Modified: New.
- 5. Duration: 120 calendar days with no option to renew.
- 6. Benefits to Port St. Lucie: Improvements will increase the usage of the multipurpose sports field at Jessica Clinton Park by improving the drainage system and soil profile.
- 7. Cost to Port St. Lucie (Annual and Potential): One-time expense of \$560,546.

Presentation Information: N/A.

Staff Recommendation: Award Contract #20190114 for Jessica Clinton Park Multi-Use Drainage Improvements

to South Florida Building, Inc., dba Building Designs, Inc., and direct funding be appropriated through FY19-20 Budget Amendment #1.

Alternate Recommendations:

- 1. Move that the Council amend the recommendation and award Contract #20190114 and direct funding be appropriated through FY19-20 Budget Amendment #1.
- 2. Move that the Council not approve Contract #20190114 and provide staff with direction.

Background: This previously-funded contract was not able to be awarded prior to the Fiscal Year-end Procurement Policy cut-off date due to Hurricane Dorian preparation and activation.

To enable this highly active multipurpose field to be ready for seasonal play by the Recognized Users (Leagues), staff is requesting approval of this contract in advance of funding authorization. The Parks and Recreation Department will cover initial contract costs through existing appropriations to be reimbursed through the FY19-20 Budget Amendment #1.

Over the past several years, Jessica Clinton Park multipurpose field has needed field improvements and has experienced higher than normal field closures due to rainfall and the inability of the field to adequately drain. Field conditions have continued to decline, and the cancelation of games, practices, and reservations have proven to be problematic. The Parks & Recreation Department recently conducted geotechnical surveys to test the soil conditions and discovered those conditions are not favorable to growing sports turf that subsequently will adequately drain. With the assistance of PMD, American Consulting Engineering was contracted to inspect and design a new drainage system that would remove excess rain water by installing underground drainage and improve the overall soil conditions by replacing existing clay-based soil and with material that meets sports field design requirements. Once completed, improvements will provide consistent field conditions and increase playability during the rainy season.

An E-Bid was issued on July 24, 2019 to 1,052 potential suppliers. There were 41 plan holders with six bids being received on August 27, 2019.

Issues/Analysis: The Financial Management Department recommends the advance-funding of this project as outlined.

Financial Information: Funds for this project were appropriated in the adopted FY 2018-19 Budget (#305-7210-534000-00000). City Council re-authorization of this project through FY 2019-2020 Budget Amendment #1 is requested.

Special Consideration: N/A.

Location of Project: Jessica Clinton Park, 3200 S.E. Southbend Blvd. Port St. Lucie, FL 34984.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map.
- 2. E-Bid Tabulation Report.
- 3. Contract.
- 4. Recommended Proposal.

File #: 2019-888, Version: 1

5. Bid Documents.

NOTE: All of the listed items in the "Attachment" section above are in the custody of the City Clerk. Any item(s) not provided in City Council packets are available upon request from the City Clerk.

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY REVIEW:

Approved as to Legal form and sufficiency by James D. Stokes, City Attorney. (Reference Legistar database for authorizing City Attorney representative.)